# RULE 901 ACID DEPOSITION CONTROL (Adopted 3/21/95)

#### A. GENERAL

# A.1 Purpose

The purpose of this Rule is to provide for the issuance of Acid Rain Permits as required under the provisions of Title IV of the federal Clean Air Act by incorporating those provisions, as promulgated by U.S. EPA, at 40 CFR Part 72, into this Rule by reference.

## A.2 Applicability

The provisions of this Rule shall apply to any acid rain source, as defined by Title IV of the Act.

# A.3 Exemptions

Reserved

## A.4 Effective Dates

The requirements of this Rule shall become effective on (date of adoption).

### A.5 References

The requirements of this Rule arise from the provisions of the Federal Clean Air Act and its amendments (42 U.S.C. Section 7401 *et seq.*); and U.S. EPA regulations setting forth the requirements for Acid Deposition control (Final Rule, 40 CFR Part 72).

#### B. DEFINITIONS

Unless otherwise defined within this Part, the definitions used for the purposes of this Rule shall be those given in 40 CFR Part 72.

- B.1 ADMINISTRATOR: The Administrator of the United States Environmental Protection Agency.
- B.2 PERMITTING AUTHORITY: The Imperial County Air Pollution Control District (ICAPCD).

## C. REQUIREMENTS

The provisions of Part 72, Chapter I, Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations

(40 CFR Part 72), with the exception of Sections 72.41 through 72.43, 72.60 through 72.69, 72.74, and 72.91 through 72.93 are incorporated herein as part of the Rules and Regulations of the Imperial County Air Pollution Control District. Applicable provisions of 40 CFR Part 72 include those incorporated in the current bound CFR volume plus any provisions recently promulgated by U.S. EPA, as noticed in the Federal Register, but not yet incorporated into the bound CFR.

In the event that U.S. EPA makes any subsequent amendments to Part 72, all such amendments shall be deemed to be included as part of this Rule without further action by the District.